## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-31**

## AN RESOLUTION BY THE TOWNSHIP OF BASS RIVER IN THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, NEW JERSEY APPROVING AND SUPPORTING THE APPLICTION OF GREEN GROUP GOLD NJ, LLC FOR A CLASS 2 CANNABIS MANUFACTURING MICROBUSINESS LICENSE

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Bass River has created licensing requirements for Class 1, Class 2, Class 3 and Class 4 licensed businesses that protect the health, safety and general welfare of the community under Ordinance No. 2021-07.

**WHEREAS**, Resolution No 2022-69, was adopted by the Bass River Township Board of Commissioners on October 3, 2022 approving the issuance of a Class 2 Cannabis Cultivating Microbusiness license to Green Group Grows NJ, LLC; and

**WHEREAS**, Green Group Grows NJ, LLC has met with Township officials and requested that the approval be transferred to a Green Group Gold NJ, LLC, a New Jersey Limited Liability Company with the same majority owner as Green Group Grows NJ, LLC; and

WHEREAS, Green Group Gold NJ, LLC will use the same Solventless Extract Manufacturing process which does not use solvents in the extraction process approved by Resolution 2022-69; and

**WHEREAS**, Green Group Gold NJ, LLC will obtain the Pinelands Commission's approval for the manufacturing process at the proposed location of operation; and

**WHEREAS**, Bass River Township has authorized the issuance of Class 2 Cannabis Manufacturing Microbusiness licenses and has not set a limit on the number of Class 2 licenses to be issued within the municipality; and

**WHEREAS**, The Township engineer has approved Green Group Gold NJ, LLCs zoning permit as compliant with all municipal zoning requirements; and

**WHEREAS**, Green Group Gold NJ, LLC proposed location for operation is not in violation of operating within close proximity to a place of religious worship, a park, daycare facility or school grounds.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Bass River, in the County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that, subject to any necessary Pinelands Commission approval, Green Group Gold NJ, LLC has approval to operate a Class 2 Cannabis Manufacturing Microbusiness license at the designated location and such operation is in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Township of Bass River held on the 9th day of January 2023.

TOWNSHIP OF BASS RIVER

JENNY GLEGHORN, Clerk

DEBORAH BUZBY COPE, Mayor